
 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
BEVERLY EAVES PERDUE P.O. BOX 25201, RALEIGH, NC 27611-5201 EUGENE A. CONTI, JR. 

GOVERNOR PHONE (919) 733-2520 SECRETARY 
 

P. O. BOX 250, NORTH WILKESBORO, NC  28659 

PHONE  (336) 667-9111    FAX  (336) 667-4549 

August 8, 2012 
 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 
SUBJECT: Contract No. DK00070 – TIP No. BD-5111N – WBS Element No. 45357.3.14 

Replace Bridge No. 108 on SR 1305 (Odes Wilson Road) over Cove Creek in 
Watauga County 

 
The North Carolina Department of Transportation is requesting bids for the above-mentioned project located in 
Division 11.  The Contractor shall furnish labor, material, equipment, and traffic control. 
 
CONTRACT TIME 
 
The date of availability for this contract is the date the Contractor begins work but not before October 1, 2012 or 
later than November 1, 2012. 
 
The completion date for this contract is April 30, 2013. 
 
PRE-BID CONFERENCE 
 
No Pre-Bid Conference will be held for this project. 
 
BID OPENING 
 
Sealed bids must be received in the Eleventh Division Office at 801 Statesville Road in North Wilkesboro by 
10:00 a.m. on Thursday, August 30, 2012.  Bids must be submitted on the official bid sheet, submitted with the 
entire proposal, and display the following statement on the front of the envelope: 
   
  QUOTE NO. DK00070 – BD-5111N 
  N. C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
             JOE LAWS, PE, DIVISION PROJECT MANAGER 
  801 STATESVILLE ROAD 
  P. O. BOX 250  
  NORTH WILKESBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 28659 
 
The North Carolina Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights 
of 1964 (78 Stat.252) and the Regulations of the Department of Transportation (49 C.F.R., Part 21), issued 
pursuant to such act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that the contract entered into 
pursuant to this notice will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder without discrimination on the grounds of 
sex, race, color, or national origin. 
 



Page 2 
Contract DK00070 
BD-5111N – Watauga County 
 
 
In order for Prospective Bidders to be eligible to bid on this project, the Prospective Bidders must notify Joe Laws, 
PE, Division Project Manager, at 336.903.9138 or by email at jlaws@ncdot.gov. Prospective Bidders may request 
copies of the bid package or download and print the bid package from the Division 11 Purchase Order Contract 
website at: http://www.ncdot.gov/doh/operations/division11/Openbids/default.html. Only Prospective Bidders, who 
are bidding as Prime Contractors, should provide notification or request bid packages. Subcontractors and suppliers 
may view and download bid information from the website. 
 
There will be no cost for bid packages. The Department reserves the right to reject any and all bids. If you have any 
questions regarding this project please contact me. 
 
 
 
      Yours very truly,  

                                                                          
      Joe L. Laws, PE 
      Division Project Manager  
 
 
 
 
cc: M. A. Pettyjohn, PE, Division Engineer 

Jami C. Guynn, Division Bridge Project Manager 



SR 1305 (Odes Wilson Rd)

SR 1233 (Old 421)

Bridge No. 108

C
o

v
e

r
C

r
e

e
k

0 2,000 4,000

Feet

June 2011                      F igure 1

NCDOT
Div is ion  of  H ighways

Site

ASHE

WILKES

AVERY

WATAUGA

CALDWELL

MITCHELL

ALLEGHANY

YANCEY
ALEXANDERBURKE

BooneBeech Mountain

Blowing Rock Wilkesboro

Jefferson

Seven Devils

Banner Elk

Sugar Mountain

Elk Park

Grandfather Village

Bakersville

Newland

Crossnore

Lansing

North Wilkesboro

Vic in ity  Map

Division 11 Low Impact 
Bridge Replacements

Bridge No. 108

SR 1305 over Cove Creek

Watauga County

Bridge Location Map

July 2012


